

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-2098

**CHARLES L. SMITH, TRUSTEE IN THE BANKRUPTCY OF
METRO CONCRETE, INC.,
Plaintiff**

v.

**DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
Appellee/Defendant,**

**ROCHON CORPORATION OF IOWA, INC., and
GRAPHITE CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.,
Appellants/Defendants.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON**

**APPELLEE DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE'S
AMENDED FINAL BRIEF**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Jodie McDougal

Philip S. Bubb

Michael D. Currie

111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 242-8900

Fax: (515) 242-8950

jmcdougal@fredlaw.com

pbubb@fredlaw.com

mcurrie@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

ARGUMENT 22

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND/OR AUTHORITY TO RULE ON GRAPHITE'S MOTION DUE TO GRAPHITE'S FAILURE TO INITIATE AN ACTION AGAINST DMACC 22

 A. DMACC challenged the District Court’s jurisdiction and authority and, thereby, preserved this issue for appeal 22

 B. The District Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Graphite’s motion because Graphite did not initiate an action against DMACC 23

 C. The District Court lacked authority to grant Graphite’s motion because Graphite did not initiate an action against DMACC 27

 D. Graphite’s motion sought injunctive relief or summary judgment but did not satisfy the evidentiary requirements for such motions. 28

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED GRAPHITE’S MOTION UNDER IOWA CODE CHAPTER 573 29

 III. IOWA CODE SECTION 573.21 DOES NOT PERMIT PRINCIPAL CONTRACTORS TO RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES 38

CONCLUSION 41

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 42

CERTIFICATE OF COST 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christie v. Rolscreen Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989).....	27, 28
<i>City of Des Moines v. Des Moines Police Bargaining Unit Association</i> , 360 N.W.2d 729 (Iowa 1985)	27, 28
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Croup, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	24
<i>Hall v. Royce</i> , 56 Iowa 359, 9 N.W. 295 (Iowa 1881)	26
<i>Heartland Express v. Gardner</i> , 675 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2003)	24
<i>Hutcheson v. Iowa Dist. Court for Lee County</i> , 480 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1992)	22
<i>In re Gardiner</i> , 287 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1980)	23
<i>Klinge v. Bentien</i> , 725 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2006)	22, 23
<i>Midland Restoration Company v. Sioux City Community School District</i> , No. 3-127/ 02-0625, 2003 WL 21229272 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2003).....	39, 40
<i>Milks v. Iowa Oto-Head & Neck Specialists, P.C.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 801, 803 (Iowa 1994).....	23
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 9 Wheat. 537, 539, 6 L.Ed. 154 (1824)	24
<i>PIC USA v. N.C. Farm P'ship</i> , 672 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 2003).....	29
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 287 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1980)	22, 23
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	30, 38
<i>State v. Bear</i> , 452 N.W.2d 430, 432 (Iowa 1990)	22
<i>State v. Lasley</i> , 705 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005).....	22
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Vega v. Medina</i> , 549 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1996).....	22, 23
<i>Wederath v. Brant</i> , 287 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1980)	25, 26

Statutes

Iowa Code § 573.2	39
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 573.3	39
Iowa Code § 537.7	37
Iowa Code § 573.7(1).....	12, 38, 39, 41
Iowa Code § 573.12(1)(a)	30
Iowa Code § 573.14	30
Iowa Code § 573.15	30, 39
Iowa Code § 573.15A(3).....	14, 25
Iowa Code § 573.16	33, 36
Iowa Code § 573.16(1).....	14, 25, 30
Iowa Code § 573.16(2).....	30, 31, 32, 36
Iowa Code § 573.21	12, 38, 39, 41
Iowa Code § 573.28	30, 35, 37
Iowa Code § 573.28(2).....	32, 33, 34, 36, 38
Iowa Code § 573.28(2)(a)	35, 38
Iowa Code § 573.28(2)(b)	34
Iowa Code § 573.28(2)(c)	11, 17, 20, 21, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
Iowa Code § 573.28(f)	35, 38
Iowa Code § 573.28(g).....	35, 38
Iowa Code § 602.6101	24, 25
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6	24

Other Authorities

Stephen D. Marso, *Public Construction Liens in Iowa: A History and Analysis of Iowa Code Chapter 573*, 60 Drake L. Rev. 101 (2011) 40, 41

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502(2)	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(4)	23

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 175(b)	25, 26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.808(b)	25, 26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(1)–(8).....	11, 29
